purchase price was $1.0 billion. Also on January 2, 2015, we sold a 5% equity interest in SAIC-GMAC to SAIC FC, a current
shareholder  of  SAIC-GMAC,  for  proceeds  of  $125  million.  As  a  result  of  these  transactions,  we  own  a  35%  equity  interest  in
SAIC-GMAC. We account for our ownership interest in SAIC-GMAC using the equity method of accounting. The difference between
the carrying amount of our investment and our share of the underlying net assets of SAIC-GMAC at the time of acquisition was $371
million, which was primarily related to goodwill. We determined the acquisition date fair values of the identifiable assets acquired and
liabilities assumed in accordance with ASC 805, "Business Combinations" ("ASC 805").

Income resulting from the equity investment in SAIC-GMAC is included in our results beginning January 2, 2015. Equity income
from SAIC-GMAC recorded during 2015 was $116 million. If the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2014, our unaudited pro
forma net income for 2014 would have increased by $107 million to $644 million.

Note
3.

Finance
Receivables

Our pre-acquisition and post-acquisition retail finance portfolios are now reported on a combined basis, due to the diminished
size of the pre-acquisition portfolio, which was $145 million at December 31, 2015 and $459 million at December 31, 2014.

The finance receivables portfolio consists of the following (in millions):

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014
North

America International Total
North

America International Total

Retail
Retail finance receivables, collectively

evaluated for impairment, net of fees (a) $ 16,536 $ 10,976 $ 27,512 $ 12,127 $ 12,262 $ 24,389
Retail finance receivables, individually

evaluated for impairment, net of fees 1,612 — 1,612 1,234 — 1,234
Total retail finance receivables(b)

18,148 10,976 29,124 13,361 12,262 25,623
Less: allowance for loan losses - collective (398) (117) (515) (405) (78) (483)
Less: allowance for loan losses - specific

(220) (220) (172) — (172)
Total retail finance receivables, net

17,530 10,859 28,389 12,784 12,184 24,968
Commercial
Commercial finance receivables, collectively

evaluated for impairment, net of fees
4,043 4,314 8,357 3,180 4,803 7,983

Commercial finance receivables, individually
evaluated for impairment, net of fees

8 74 82 — 89 89
Total commercial finance receivables

4,051 4,388 8,439 3,180 4,892 8,072
Less: allowance for loan losses - collective (23) (15) (38) (21) (14) (35)

Less: allowance for loan losses - specific
— (9) (9) — (5) (5)

Total commercial finance receivables, net
4,028 4,364 8,392 3,159 4,873 8,032

Total finance receivables, net
$ 21,558 $ 15,223 $ 36,781 $ 15,943 $ 17,057 $ 33,000

________________
(a) Amounts reported in the International Segment include $1.1 billion and $1.0 billion of direct-financing leases at December

31, 2015 and 2014.
(b) Net of unamortized premiums and discounts, and deferred fees and costs of $179 million and $245 million at December 31,

2015 and 2014.

Retail Finance Receivables

Following is a summary of activity in our retail finance receivables portfolio (in millions):

Years ended December 31,

2015 2014 2013
North

America International Total
North

America International Total
North

America International Total

Beginning
balance  $ 13,361  $ 12,262  $ 25,623 $ 11,388 $ 11,742 $ 23,130  $ 10,789  $ — $ 10,789
Acquisition

— — — — — — — 10,310 10,310
Purchases

 10,931 6,606  17,537 6,808 8,277 15,085 5,126 4,471 9,597
Principal
collections
and other (5,272) (5,696) (10,968) (4,054) (6,180) (10,234) (3,943) (3,086) (7,029)
Charge-offs (859) (137) (996) (776) (138) (914) (584) (54) (638)
Foreign
currency
translation (13) (2,059) (2,072) (5) (1,439) (1,444) — 101 101
Ending
balance  $ 18,148  $ 10,976  $ 29,124 $ 13,361 $ 12,262 $ 25,623  $ 11,388  $ 11,742 $ 23,130

A summary of the activity in the allowance for retail loan losses is as follows (in millions):

Years ended December 31,
2015 2014 2013

North
America International Total

North
America International Total

North
America International Total

Beginning balance
$ 577 $ 78 $ 655 $ 468 $ 29 $ 497 $ 345 $ — $ 345

Provision for loan
losses 461 151 612 468 145 613 380 52 432
Charge-offs (859) (137) (996) (776) (138) (914) (584) (54) (638)
Recoveries

439 47 486 417 53 470 327 29 356
Foreign currency
translation — (22) (22) — (11) (11) — 2 2

Ending balance $ 618 $ 117 $ 735 $ 577 $ 78 $ 655 $ 468 $ 29 $ 497

Retail Credit Quality

We use proprietary scoring systems in the underwriting process that measure the credit quality of the receivables using several

factors, such as credit bureau information, consumer credit risk scores (e.g. FICO score), and contract characteristics. We also
consider other factors, such as employment history, financial stability and capacity to pay. At the time of loan origination,
substantially all of our international customers have the equivalent of prime credit scores. In the North America Segment, while we
historically focused on consumers with lower than prime credit scores, we are expanding our prime lending programs. A summary of